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DOCKET NO. 45391

APPLICATION OF RANCH UTILITIES ^n ^ r, § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
L.P. AND EMCAD WATER AND §
WASTEWATER, LLC FOR SALE, § OPTEXAS
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE
RIGHTS IN PARKER COUNTY

QUADVEST LP RESPONSE TO PUC REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED MAY
23, 2016

Enclosed please find financial review and engineering responses.

Quad e t LP
26926 2978
Magnolia, TX 77354
Telephone: 281-356-5347
Fax: 281-356-5382

,^,



June 7, 2016

Yvette Castro
Ranch Utilities
PO Box 409
Tomball Texas 77377

Re: Sugartree STM Application PUC Request for Additional Information

Ms. Castro,

Please find attached information related to the STM application for Sugratree and EMCAD:

Financial Review
Staff 1-1 - Ranch Utility to Provide
Staff 1-2 - Please see attached

Engineering
Staff 1-3 - Please see attached

Staff 1-4 - The PUC will let us wait until the closing documents are signed to submit this
information. Please see proposed response to this item.
Staff 1-5 - See Mayfair response to TCEQ and inspection report

Ranch to Provide Sugartree information.
Staff 1-6 - See Mayfair response to TCEQ and inspection report

Ranch to Provide Sugartree information.

I will be sending this to you electronically and will drop it off to your offices on the morning of
6/7/2016. If you need any additional information please do not hesitate to call me at 713-724-
9321.

Thank y

Jeff

6;,
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DOCKET NO. 45391

COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
TO EMCAD WATER AND WASTEWATER, LLC (EMCAD)

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-i THROUGH STAFF 1-6

By Quadvest
Financial Review

Staff 1-1
Please provide audited ,u^ancial statements, including a balance sheet and income
statement for the year ending 2015, If audited financial statements are not
available please provide unaudited financial statements for the year ending 2015.

Staff 1-2
Please provide projected income statements for each of the next five years after
2015.

Eagineering See Attached

Staff 1.3
Please provide proof of payment of Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) to the
Texas Commission for Enviro ental Quality (TCEQ) for 2014 for EMCAD
Water and Wastewater, LLC,

See Attached

Staff 1-4
Please provide a letter from TCEQ approving the transfer of the Wastewater
Discharge Permit from Quadvest, LP/Ranch Utilities LP to EMCAD Water and
Wast water LLC

Staff 1-5

Staff 1-6

see attached

Please explain how the violations for Mayfair Addition and Sugartree Waste
Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) will be resolved.

by Quadvest

Please provide a copy of the most recent TCEQ inspection reports for Mayfair
Addition and Sug ee WWTP.

See Attached
by Quadvest

The applicant requests that this item be provided in the final
closing documents. Once the wastewater permit is transferred,
lability for the operation and maintiance set forth in the
wastewater permit will be EMCAD's responsibility without control
of the system. Until such time as the applicant can take control of
the system, with PUC approvals, the applicant can not take on Page 5 of5
these responsibilities before PUC approval.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report

For PUBLIC UTILITY

UTILITY: EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER ACCOUNT: A2087

Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report for the Calendar Year 2015

1. Enter total revenues from retail water and sewer service in year 2015 1.
0 1,,t

2. Enter amount collected OR multiply item 1 by 0.01 2.

3. Late payment penalty: 3.

5% - If paid after January 30th and before March 1 st - multiply line 2 by 0.05
10% - If paid after March 1 st - multiply line 2 by 0.10

4. Late payment interest, 1% per month if paid after March 31 st:
a. Multiply line 2 by 0.01 = monthly interest due, then

4.

b. Multiply monthly interest due by the number of months payment is made after
March 31, rounded to the nearest month.

5. Amount due and payable (Add lines 2, 3, and 4). 5.

Please note if the utility was inactive for more than a month during the year or experienced other circumstances
which affected revenues (attach an additional page if necessary):

) f`
f E^`l C 1^^ ,!(l..f('L1(_^^P/1 !I S G3t/4- 1(3iw G /^^ (i AC,P,/ 7^ 7CI^^

A f̂ ee c. P 0016 i` 'ZIF I i/2rS rUr^ 40- -4v-<1 rra c4 A &b 74
I declare thatAhe

Signature
/'

Preparer's namel

VIPP Form WC04C5 / TCEQ-20098

truP and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Calendar Year 2015

REVENUE & REGULATORY ASSESSMENT REPORT
For PUBLIC UTILITY

PLEASE RETURN ENTIRE ORIGINAL FORM
WITH CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO.

1"
TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

HER

EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER
6850 MANHATTAN BLVD STE 108
FORT WORTH, TX 76120-1210

Date

Phone number

AMOUNT ENCLOSED ACCOUNT NO.

1^e ( 3 00 ( ^7- A2087

CHECK HERE IF YOUR ADDRESS OR YOUR PHONE NUMBER
HAVE CHANGED. PLEASE INDICATE ADDRESS OR PHONE
NUMBER CHANGE ON BACK.

PAYMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY JANUARY 30,
WILL RECEIVE A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

0000052087 1533242 00000000000130160



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report

For PUBLIC UTILITY

UTILITY: EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER ACCOUNT- AqnAq

Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report for the Calendar Year 2015

1. Enter total revenues from retail water and sewer service in year 2015 1.

2. Enter amount collected OR multiply item 1 by 0.01 2.

3. Late payment penalty: 3 .
5% - If paid after January 30th and before March 1 st - multiply line 2 by 0.05
10% - If paid after March 1 st - multiply line 2 by 0.10

4. Late payment interest, 1% per month if paid after March 31 st: 4,
a. Multiply line 2 by 0.01 = monthly interest due, then
b. Multiply monthly interest due by the number of months payment is made after
March 31, rounded to the nearest month.

5. Amount due and payable (Add lines 2, 3, and 4) .
C': ^

E] Please note if the utility was inactive for more than a month during the year or experienced other circumstances
which affected revenues (attach an additional page if necessary):

2

I declare thatlhe above

Signature

Preparer's name

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(PIe'ase Print)

VIPP Form WC04C5 / TCEQ-20098

Date / / Z ( / /&/,

Phone number 7Z^ - ^?f -( %,;;^

Calendar Year 2015 AMOUNT ENCLOSED ACCOUNT NO.
REVENUE & REGULATORY ASSESSMENT REPORT

For PUBLIC UTILITY A2089

PLEASE RETURN ENTIRE ORIGINAL FORM
WITH CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:

CHECK HERE IF YOUR ADDRESS OR YOUR PHONE NUMBER
HAVE CHANGED. PLEASE INDICATE ADDRESS OR PHONE

7= TEXAS COMMISSION ON NUMBER CHANGE ON BACK.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PAYMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY JANUARY 30,

WILL RECEIVE A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER
PO BOX 172081
ARLINGTON, TX 76003-2081 0000052089 1533242 00000000000130168



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report

For PUBLIC UTILITY

UTILITY: EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER e(`P`(111AIT• A^noo

Revenue and Regulatory Assessment Report for the Calendar Year 2015

1. Enter total revenues from retail water and sewer service in year 2015 1

2. Enter amount collected OR multiply item 1 by 0.01 2.

3. Late payment penalty: 3 .
5% - If paid after January 30th and before March 1 st - multiply line 2 by 0.05
10% - If paid after March 1st - multiply line 2 by 0.10

4. Late payment interest, 1% per month if paid after March 31st: 4,
a. Multiply line 2 by 0.01 = monthly interest due, then
b. Multiply monthly interest due by the number of months payment is made after
March 31, rounded to the nearest month.

5. Amount due and payable (Add lines 2, 3, and 4). (^ L ^^^ .5^^ f fi t'

^ Please note if the utility was inactive for more than a month during the year or experienced other circumstances
which affected revenues (attach an additional page if necessary):

1) 5

2

7

I declare that the above

Signature

Preparer's name ' ---^ P Ll

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Print)
VIPP Form WC04C5 / TCEQ-20098

Date --_ / 2- / / LL

Phone number Y?¢1yW l Vl

Calendar Year 2015 AMOUNT ENCLOSED ACCOUNT NO.
REVENUE & REGULATORY ASSESSMENT REPORT

For PUBLIC UTILITY A2088
PLEASE RETURN ENTIRE ORIGINAL FORM
WITH CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:

^ CHECK HERE IF YOUR ADDRESS OR YOUR PHONE NUMBER
^ HAVE CHANGED. PLEASE INDICATE ADDRESS OR PHONE

= TEXAS COMMISSION ON NUMBER CHANGE ON BACK.

`^ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PAYMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY JANUARY 30 ,

WILL RECEIVE A NOTICE OF VIOLATION
111111111111L1 If I1I,1Itif 11t„t,11lI^^JI,,,IL^^^fill toll II 1111111 - --- I
EMCAD WATER & WASTEWATER
801 S FILES ST

ITASCA, TX 76055-3100 0000052088 1533242 00000000000130169



PAYMENT INFORMATION

I Please return ENTIRE ORIGINAL FORM with your payment in the enclosed envelope. I

Your check, certified check, or money order should be made payable to Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality. Please include your account number on your check to ensure that payment is properly credited.

If you have questions regarding the regulatory assessment or desire assistance in completing the Revenue &
Regulatory Assessment Report, please contact our Regulatory Assessment Coordinator at 512/239-4691.

When submitting assessment payments to the Commission, please note the following:

The regulatory assessment applies to charges for water and sewer service only. The fee should not be
assessed against surcharges, tap fees, reconnect fees, late fees, or return check charges.

2. Address changes should be submitted on this form, or in writing during the year as changes occur.

3. REPORT EACH UTILITY ON SEPARATE REPORT APPLICABLE TO THAT UTILITY.

ADDRESS

CITY

STATE

ZIP CODE

PHONE

NO.

RETURN ORIGINAL FORM TO COMMISSION RETAIN COPY FOR YOUR FILES

TCEO VIPP Form WC04G ( Rev 06-i6-02)

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PO BOX 13089
AUSTIN TX 78711-3089
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^'-^_'':
Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., E.1•ecutiue Director Vt j

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

November 3, 2014

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION #913499 99917030 o269 91L71

Mr. Dewey Dusty Drury, Owner
D&K Development Corp.
P.O. Box 172081
Arlington, Texas 76003-2o8i

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Mayfair Addition Wastewater Treatment Plant, 2700 Highway 1187 in Crowley (Tarrant
County), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013518-ooi, EPA ID No.: TXo105872

Dear Mr. Drury:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Region
Office has received the compliance documentation that you submitted September 17 and
October 14, 2014 for the alleged violations noted during the investigation of the above-
referenced facility conducted on June 24, 2014. The compliance documentation contained in
your response appears to indicate that the majority of the problems documented during the
investigation have been corrected. However, information is still needed for the alleged violation
listed in the enclosed summary. Please submit to our office by December 3, 2014 a written--------__.._.-_-.... ,.___ ,
description of corrective action taken and the required comp fiance documentaEio_n
demonstrating that these remaining alleged violations have been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to receiving your
response for the remaining alleged violations. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Carol Moulton
in the DFW Region Office at (817)588-5894.

Sincerely,

4 0-C

Jeff Tate
Water Section Manager
DFW Region Office

JT/cm
TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr • Fort Worth, Texas 761u8-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 - tceq texas.gov • How is our custotnersevice? tceq.texas gov/cutomersurvey

iin•.,I „n ., .^ d p: pe u.^ ,.nb,.eJ ml.



Enclosure: Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings

cc: Mr. Donald J. Clayton, Manager, 2492 Matterhorn Drive, Wexford, PA 15090-7612
w/enclosures;

Mr. David Bowman, Contract Operator, bowmanenv^,ilgrnail.com, w/enclosures



; Su'mrnary of_Ihvestigation Fi'ndings
..._..",:..._. _^.._...^_ „._..r_.,,._ ...._ r:_ . ._,sa.r.._ . , ^ ...

IV AYFAIR ADDI ION Investigation #-

I nvestigation2Date: 10/10/2014

TARRANT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0013518001
TX0105872

Track No: 545411 Compliance Due Date: 09/17/2014
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(d)

PERMIT WQ0013518-001
See EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS, Item No. 5 "Effluent
monitoring samples shall be taken at the following location(s): Following the final treatment unit."
Page 2.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159896 Comment Date: 08/13/2014

Failure to properly install the flow measuring device. Flow measurement must be taken after
the final treatment unit as required by the discharge permit. Flow is currently monitored before
the last treatment unit, the chlorine contact basin.

I env fga ion: 02523"-"'--v---'--'""" Comment Date: 10/28/2014

Failure to properly install the flow measuring device. Documentation submitted September 17,
2014 indicated the flow meter is located where it is due to the design of the plant. A
discussion with Mr. Louis Herrin III on October 10, 2014 indicated no variance for the location
of the meter is on file or was submitted.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing that either the flow meter
was relocated after the final treatment unit, or a variance was granted from this requirement by
the TCEQ Municipal Permits Section. Variance requests should be submitted to Mr. Louis Herrin
111, TCEQ - MC 148, P. O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087.

Track No: 544160

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013518-001
See MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, No, 5 Calibration of Instruments, page

6.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159896 Comment Date: 08/06/2014

Failure to calibrate the flow meter at least annually to ensure accuracy. Specifically, records
indicating that the inline flow meter had been calibrated in the previous 12 months were not
available. According to the previous investigation in 2012, the current inline flow meter was
installed February 11, 2011. All automatic flow measuring or recording devices and all
totalizing flows shall be accurately calibrated by a trained person at plant start-up and as often
thereafter as necessary to ensure accuracy, but not less often than annually
Investigation. 1202523 Comment Date 1011012014

Failure to calibrate the flow meter at least annually to ensure accuracy.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a calibration certificate for the inline flow meter
indicating calibration in the previous 12 months Alternatively, submit documentation from the
TCEQ authorizing a variance from annual calibration

Summary of investigation Findings Page I of 2



MAYFAIR ADDITION Investigation # 1202523

Resolution: Documentation submitted on October 14, 2014 indicates the inline flow meter was
verified on September 22, 2014. The documentation indicated the calibration expires on
September 22, 2015.

Track No: 545407
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

PERMIT WQ0013518-001
See OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, Item No. 1, page 13.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1159896 Comment Date: 08/13/2014

Failure to properly maintain and operate the bar screen. Specifically, the permit application
states one of the treatment units is a static bar screen located in the on-site lift station. During
the investigation, the investigator was told by the operator there was no bar screen at the
plant. It was unclear if this structure was removed since the last investigation. No other form
of influent screening is available at this plant.
Investigation: 1202523 Comment Date: 10/10/2014

Failure to property maintain and operate the bar screen.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation, including photographs and a
detailed description of action taken, indicating proper maintenance and operation of the bar
screen.

Resolution: Documentation was received on September 17, 2014 indicating the lift station has
a basket mounted inside the wet well. The basket is said to be vacuumed out each time sludge
is removed from the plant. A photograph showing the basket was included.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



CivilSolutions Inc
P. O. Box 100247
Fort Worth, Texas 76185
817-423-0060

December 1. 2014

Louis Herrin III

Municipal Permits Section MC 148

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 7871 1-3087

Re: Request for Variance

Mayfair Addition Wastewater Treatment Plant

2700 Highway 1 187 in Tarrant County. Texas

TCEQ ID No. WQ0013518-001, EPA ID No. TX0105872

Dear Mr. Herrin:

D & K Development is requesting a variance to the requirement that the flow metering

device be located after the final treatment unit (the chlorine contact basin).

History

The Mayfair Plant was originally constructed as a 24.000 gallon a day activated sludge

extended aeration plant. As the service area expanded it became necessary to increase

the plant capacity. A sequencing batch reactor (SBR) was installed to provide additional

capacity. As a part of that project the old extended aeration plant was converted to

provide for reaeration and a chlorine contact chamber. There was a weir located at the

discharge of the plant but with the additional flow as well the characteristics of the flow

in a SBR the weir was not effective as a flow measuring device. The surges when the

SBR decanted over whelmed the weir and it could not be used to effectively measure the

flow. The plant supplier installed the meter currently located at the site.

A copy of the plan for the plant is enclosed.

Te%as Registered Engineermg Firm No F•7997
revas Rm%tered 1,urve^tne Firm No 100062-0(1



Louis Herrin III

December 1, 2014

Page Two

It appears that the engineer who submitted the summary letter for the plant expansion did

not point out the location of the meter or request the required variance.

Proposed Variance

The meter. in its current location, captures all the flow leaving the SBR. The meter does

not work effectively when it is not flowing full. After the SBR decants and the higher

flows have passed through the reaeration and chlorine contact chamber there are small

flows that leave the plant. These flows have been measured by the electronic meter which

would not be able to measure them if they were located at the end of the chlorine contact

basin.

We are requesting a Variance to use the meter as currently installed.

Attached are the following items:

1) Copy of Site Plan showing the meter location

2) Photo of the plant showing the location of the meter

3) Photograph of the meter

4) An excerpt from the manual for the meter

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at

billboomert',flash.net or 817-994-1528.

Sincerely,
^^P.^EOF TFXq

^CivilSolutions Inc
_ ' * *

. . `
.

WM:
.

OOM
4 . ^

William L. Boomer, P.E. 4 546

President
i-INA

\^.

Texas Registered Engtneering I'inn No F-7997
t'exas Re.-istered Surveying Firm No I00062-00
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1,63696

Endress+Hauser Flowtec, Division USA
Manufacturer

USA-49303420-10
Order N°

50W1 H-UL0A1 RC2B4AA
Order Code

5E3013916000
Serial N°

CiUrrent Outo tt 1

Value for 0/4mA
Value for 20mA
Current Span

Imulse Outout 1
Pulse Value
Output Signal

ci iuress + r,auser ^
/. .̂.^

PROMAG 50 W
Transm./5ensor

41
Nominal diameter

Tag No

0 USgal/min
300 USgal/min
4-2omA HART

2 USgal/P
PASSIVE/POSITIVE

The above parameters are set according to your order. Please refer to the Operating Manual for any parameters not mentioned.

11-18-2003
Date

Endress+Hauser
2350 Endress Place
Greenwood, IN 46143

Page 1 / 1



PROline Promag 50 __

3 Installation

3.2 Installation conditions

3.2.1 Dimensions

Dimensions and the fitting lengths of the transmitter and sensor are on Page 122 if.

3.2.2 Mounting location

Correct measuring is possible only if the pipe is full. Avoid the following locations:
• Highest point of a pipeline. Risk of air accumulating
• Directly upstream a free pipe outlet in a vertical pipeline.

^
8

Fig. 5 Location

Installation of pumps

Do not install the sensor on the intake side of a pump. This precaution is to avoid low
pressure and the consequent risk of damage to the lining of the measuring tube. Infor-
mation on the lining's resistance to partial vacuum can be found on -> Page 113.

It
might be necessary to install pulse dampers in systems incorporating reciprocating,

diaphragm or peristaltic pumps. Information on the measuring system's resistance to
vibration and shock can be found on --> Page 110.

Frg. 6: lnstatlation ot pumps

Endress +Hauser
15



3.2.3 Orientation

An optimum orientation position helps avoid gas and air accumulations and deposits in
the measuring tube. Promag, nevertheless, supplies a range of functions and accesso-
ries for correct measuring of problematic fluids:
• Electrode Cleaning Circuit (ECC) for applications with accretive fluids, e.g. electrically

conductive deposits --+ "Description of Device Functions' manual.
• Empty Pipe Detection (EPD) ensures the detection of partially filled measuring tubes,

e.g. in the case of degassing fluids or varying process pressure (see Page 81)
• Exchangeable Measuring Electrodes for abrasive fluids (see Page 102)

Vertical orientation
This is the ideal orientation for self-emptying piping systems and for use in conjunction
with Empty Pipe Detection.

.0 Fig. 9: Vertical orientation

Horizontal orientation
The measuring electrode plane should be horizontal. This prevents brief insulation of the
two electrodes by entrained air bubbles.

Empty Pipe Detection functions correctly only when the measuring device is installed
horizontally and the transmitter housing is facing upward (Fig. 10). Otherwise there is no
guarantee that Empty Pipe Detection will respond if the measuring tube is only partially
filled or empty. •

^ Caution!

A

^
2 2 .°....^...

A-^

p Fig. 1 0., Horizontal orierttation

1 EPO electrode for the detection of empty pipes (not with Promag H. DV 2...8)
2 Measurernent electrodes for the signal acquisitor;
3 Reference electrode for the potential equalisation (riot with Prornag H)

Endress + Hauser 17



Yvette Castro

From: Ryan Quigley
Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2016 1:46 PM
To: Jeff Eastman
Cc: Yvette Castro
Subject: Sugartree RFIs

Jeff,
Regarding Staff RFI 1.5 and 1.6. On the most recent TCEQ Inspection (April 1, 2016), we received 4

violations. Track number 598327 , failure to utilize an approved method of disinfection, will be resolved by installing a
chemical metering pump and tank for sodium hypochlorite (bleach) this week. Track number 598329, short circuiting of
the clarifier, will also be resolved this week by re-leveling the weir within the clarifier. The final violation, track number
598896, should be resolved as the documentation demonstrating two weeks of ammonia and phosphorous compliance
was already submitted. Please let me know if you need anything else.

^. • ^-^----.-.^

uadvest
^^ St 3f^ r an^l .Sc^;^r f r11^r^

The Glass is Always Full

Ryan Quigley
VP of Operations
d: 281-305-1111 1 c: 832-244-1750

www.quadvest.com

1



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
'Toby Baker, Commissioner r • 1;-: ^ ^

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
April 1, 2016

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION #913408 2133 393A 91®4 6042

Mr. Ryan Quigley, Project Manager
Quadvest LP
POBoxq.o9
Tomball, Texas 77377-0409

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sugartree WWTP, Dennis (Parker County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101522464, TCEQ ID No.: WQooY4163-oo1, EPA ID No.:
TX0122271

Dear Mr. Quigley:

On February i7, 2016, Mr. Imran Khawaja and Mr. Greg Diehl of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Region Office conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable
requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation
findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by May 1, 2®16 a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http: //www.tceq.texas ov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the DF'iV
Region Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Jeff Tate, Water
Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from
the date of this letter.

"CCEQ Region ^^-Da11as% Fort worth o 2309 Gravel Dr. - Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 - £317-588-5800 ^ Fax 817-588-5700

Aushn Headqtiarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.trxas.gov Flo;v is our cE^stomer seitiice? tceq.texas.govjcustomeisur ey



Mr. Ryan Quigley
Page 2
April 1, 2oz6

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Khawaja in
the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sin#

ate,WaterJeff ection Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JT/ik

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Mr. Billy Martin, Operation Manager (w/enclosures)

2004 Southwest PKWY, Granbury, TX, 76048-5672



ŝt•'^ ^'^m`Fi€^'- tc ,a.

investigation #

Investigation46ate: 02/1712016
, PARKER COUNTY,

AdditioaxalID(s): WQ0014163001
TX0122271

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014163-001
PERMIT CONDITIONS, SECTION 4, Item a(ii), page 11

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1312041 Comment Date: 03/24/2016

Failure to utilize an approved method of disinfection. At the time of the investigation, the
facility was not using an approved method of disinfectant. Chlorine tablets were being
scattered in the feeder and not used in the dispenser.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation including photographs to the DFW
Region Office indicating an approved method is being used.

Track No: 698329 Compliance Due Date: 05/01/2016
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014163-001
OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, Item 1, page 13

AiBeged Violation:

Investigation: 1312041 Comment Date: 03/24/2016

Failure to properly operate and maintain the treatment units. At the time of the investigation,
floating solids and moderate algal growth was documented in the clarifier. The clarifier had
uneven flow over the weir and effluent in the chlorine contact basin appeared turbid.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the TCEQ DFW Region Office a corrective
action documentation including photographs of the clarifier and the chlorine contact basin
indicating the short-circuiting issue has been resolved, and floating solids documented during
the investigation are eliminated.

Track No: 598896 Compliance Due Date: 05/01/2016
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014163-001
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, Item2, page 2

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1312041 Comment Date: 03/24/2016

Failure _to maintain compliance with effluent limit parameters for Region grab samples.
Specifically, the grab samples collected during the investigation were not compliant with the
single grab maximum limit of 15 mg/I for ammonia nitrogen, and the single grab maximum
limit of 6 mg/I for total phosphorus. The result of the ammonia nitrogen analysis was 36.3
mg/[, and the result of the total phosphorus was 7.68 mg/I. Compliance with the permitted
effluent limits must be maintained.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation including two weeks worth of data
to the DFW Region Office showing compliance with ammonia nitrogen and total phosphorus.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 9 of 2

Track No: 598327 Compliance Due Date: 05/01I2016



SUGARTREE WWTF Investigation # 1312041

=
^^^^,A

•-^^„^^^r

Track No: 598326

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014163-001
MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, No.3, Item b., page 6.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1312041 Comment Date: 03/24/2016

Failure to make all monitoring and reporting records readily available at the facility.
Specifically; DMRs, operational records including operator's daily log, process control records,
sampling logs, calibration logs, annual sludge reports including sludge manifest, were not
available for review at the time of the investigation.
Resolution: Copies of all applicable monitoring and reporting records were received in the
Regional Office on March 1, 2016.

MKYA a i d
{Q^D:O4^i^^ fSS ^^ESi ^^ ,

^1^}3%^b{d3YYLsu.i`"P•b1'.

Description
Is the regulated entity compliant with the
self-monitored effluent limitations?

Additional Comments
A review of the permittee monthly DMR data from
September 2013 through February 2015 indicated
the permittee exceeded ammonia nitrogen daily
average limit during January 2014, total
phosphorus daily average limit during September,
October and November 2013, May and August
2014, and August and November 2015, Please
note effluent limit violations maybe subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by
the Enforcement Division.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



-Texas ain l m.
2004 Southwest Pkwy
Granbury,TX 76048

Ph u^n a (9 17)-.'^77'°310^."^

05-03-16

TCEQ Region 4
c/o Imran Khawaja
2309 Gravel Dr
Ft. Worth, TX 76118

Dear TCEQ

In regards to investigation No. 1312041 at Sugartree WWWTP, ID No. TX 0122271 in Parker county in

Weatherford TX. The following alleged violations have been resolved or are in the process of being

resolved. Track No.598327; Photographs are available of CL2 feeder reassembled. Track No. 598329;

the clarifier was cleaned of solids next to the weir that might flow over into the contact basin and

photos are available. Track No. 598896; The strength of the waste cannot be pre-determined which

makes it very difficult to comply with permitted limits. The limits are too strict without causing other
problems in the treatment process. Documentations for the two weeks are available. Any assistance
from TCEQ is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Jan Johnson/Compliance Coordinator

Cc: Billy Martin/Ctperations Manager and Operator
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